WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. ラスタ

(By Milbrans, and Min Trapis)

PASSED Maz. 1- 1963

In Effect Control Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 3-9-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

#338

ENROLLED House Bill No. 338

(By Mr. Abrams and Miss Tsapis)

[Passed March 1, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-i, relating to the authority of the county courts to cooperate with other governmental units in carrying out their duties, powers and responsibilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-i, to read as follows:

Section 3-i. County Court May Cooperate with Other

- 2 Governmental Units.—Any county court may join to-
- 3 gether in the exercise of any of its powers, duties and
- 4 responsibilities, or otherwise cooperate with any other
- 5 county or counties, municipality or municipalities, the
- 6 government of this state or of the United States in carry-
- 7 ing out any lawful purpose not in conflict with the consti-
- 8 tution of West Virginia.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled
1. Koy Jarke
Chairman Sengte Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect 90 days passage.
Howard Myse,
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Ev C arrow
President of the Senate Ulu 3 l Speaker House of Delegates
The within appeared this the 9th day of March , 1963.
777Baun Governor
∞ 7